
2023 TOP DOG OBEDIENCE AWARDS 
 
The points for the ARC Top Ten Obedience Awards are based on class placements and wins at AKC licensed Obedience 
Trials from January 1st through December 31st, as reported in the AKC Rottweiler Award Reports.  There are 6 levels of 
awards:  Novice; Open; Utility; Preferred Novice; Preferred Open; Preferred Utility.  The points are calculated as follows:    

 

PLACEMENT  The dog must place in a class, then 1 point is counted for each dog defeated in the class, i.e. if a 
dog was 1st in an Open B Obedience class that had 10 entries, the dog would earn 9 points (10 
total class entries minus 1 (dog itself). 

HIGH IN TRIAL   A HIT win is calculated as minus 1 point that from the show's total regular or preferred entry as 
listed in the AKC Rottweiler Award Reports.   

RESERVE HIT     This is counted at the ARC National Specialty - Armetale Day ONLY.   A Reserve HIT would be 
calculated as minus 2 points from the show's total regular or preferred entry as listed in the AKC 
Rottweiler Award Reports.  The winner’s name of this award will be taken from the ARC National 
Specialty Supplement.   

NOTE: Regular High/Reserve High In Trials are based on number competing in regular classes only and 
Preferred High/Reserve High In Trials are based on number competing in preferred classes only.  
Number competing in optional titling and non-regular classes are not counted for any High/Reserve 
In Trials.   

 

A dog must have a minimum of 5 points to be in the Final Rankings. 
 

2023 Top Dog Obedience Awards 
Compiled by Francis Keays 

 

3rd   QUARTER 
 

NOVICE 

1 GCHB CH Windriver's Master Of The Hunt CD BN RE B Tricia Yonker, Ms. Anneliese Tschannen,  21 

       FDC CA BCAT DJ CGCA CGCU TKA ATT  Carson Hayes 

2 Slayers 2 Hot 2 Handle Roman Bizmarc CD CGCA TKN D Tamara Wade 20 

3 Halo & Esmonds Makani Pahili CD CA ACT1J B Jeannine Ciszak, Ann Felske-Jackman 14 

4T Enforcer's Moore When Opportunity Nox CD BN RE  D Ed and Marsha McCaddon, Diane Pilcher 12 

      SWE SIM SEM SBM SHDE CGC TKN 

4T Backfyre's Sharp As A Tack BN RI B Mary Stoffel 12 

4T Glen Oaks Cadence Von Woody VCD1 RN FDC MXP B Rhonda Woody, Donna J Garske 12 

       MJP SCN SEN SBN CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

4T Twin Creeks Dancing In The Rain CD BN RN  Libby Nesvold 12 

5T CH Robban's Just Getting Started CD BN RN FDC  D EKIN KELER, Doreen Luhrs 11 

     CGCA TKN 

6T Medusa's Wrath Vom Hause Jaras BCAT CGC B Ashten Powell 10 

6T GCHB CH Loral's Lady In Pink CD BN RA SEN B Renee Hoover, Angus Arrington 10 

6T CH Halo & Esmonds Surfer's Son Rise CD RI D KATHRYN LOVAN, ANN FELSKE-JACKMAN,  10 

   Lucinda Schultz 

7T Sig Mattox CD BN RA FDC B Tami Mattox 9 

7T I'Deal Lady Liberty V Bucknwalds BN RI B Laura Miller, Susan Deal 9 

7T Gryphon Von Sederhaus CD BN D Sandra Gordon-Cram, Brandon Cram 9 

7T Nighthawk's Storm Warnin' V Thunder Ranch  CYNTHIA HOZAKI, RONALD OKUDA,  9 

   Daviann Mitchell 

8 Halo & Esmonds Fantastic Voyage CD BN D Stephanie Woodson, Danielle Gaskin 8 

9T CH Pagan's Cowgirl Bb Lightyear BN RN TD FDC  B Susan Reis, Lisa Wingerter 7 

      NJP CAA BCAT CGCA CGCU TKN 

9T GCH CH Big Beach's Ticket To Ride CD BN CGC TKN B Susan Harvey 7 

9T Von Marc's Pole Position CD RN CGC TKI D Roger Davis, Cindy Davis, Mrs. Sharon M. Marples 7 

10T GCH CH Neu-Rodes Rockin' At The Bar CD RA D William McFarland, Rebecca McFarland 6 

10T GCH CH Twin Creeks Tropic Thunder CD BN RE CGC D Jennifer Sparks 6 

 



 

OPEN 

1 GCH CH Baar's Traveling Man V Rennick UD PCD BN  D Donald Rennick, Patricia Rennick 292 

      RE TKN ATT 

2 OTCH2 Giada's High Plains Drifter V Murphy UDX5  B Florence Walberg 166 

      OM7 

3 CH Serenade's Cinnabar Justice Served UDX PCD  D Carol Larson Psaila, Karen Cannard 98 

      BN RE CGC 

4 CH Esmonds I Love Rock N Roll UD RA D Tracy McMahon, Tammy Ausloos,  59 

    Ann Felske-Jackman 

5 PACH Baar's Tng Soars On V Valeo VCD2 UDX OM1  D Catherine Fleury 41 

       BN GN RAE MXP5 MXPS MJP5 MJPS PAX BCAT 

6 GCH CH Ivoss Mysterious Ways CDX RA CGC B Thomas Maturski, Elizabeth Maturski 37 

7 GCH CH High Hills Quite The Qharacter V Baar  D Aubyn Stelmach, Ann Callahan, 34 

     CDX BN RN   Lois C Montgomery 

8 Saddle Up Mongo CD RA CGCA TKN D Brenda Moore, Steve Moore 28 

9 RACH Gegenschein Luna Vom Stefanhaus UDX  B Mark Stone, Donna Stone 27 

      PCD GN VER RM2 RAE2 FDC CGCA CGCU TKI 

10 Kanosak-Valeo's Just 2cu Smile CDX BN GN GO RE B Catherine Fleury, Ronnie Bizer 25 

      MXP2 MJP BCAT 

 

UTILITY 

1 OTCH2 Giada's High Plains Drifter V Murphy UDX5 OM7 B Florence Walberg 103 

2 CH Esmonds I Love Rock N Roll UD RA D Tracy McMahon, Tammy Ausloos,  80 

   Ann Felske-Jackman 

3 OTCH Woodrott's Invincible Menace UDX2 OM4 RE D Barbara Gurwell 56 

4 CH Serenade's Cinnabar Justice Served UDX PCD OM1  D Carol Larson Psaila, Karen Cannard 46 

      BN RE CGC 

5 RACH Gegenschein Luna Vom Stefanhaus UDX PCD  B Mark Stone, Donna Stone 32 

      GN VER RM2 RAE2 FDC CGCA CGCU TKI 

6T Maikeva Canary Diamond UD BN RE NAJ SWN SEE  B Carmen Hurley 20 

      SIA SBA 

6T PACH Baar's Tng Soars On V Valeo VCD2 UDX OM1 BN  D Catherine Fleury 20 

      GN RAE MXP5 MXPS MJP5 MJPS PAX BCAT 

7T GCH CH Baar's Traveling Man V Rennick UD PCD BN  D Donald Rennick, Patricia Rennick 19 

      RE TKN ATT 

7T Silverhill's Riptide UD TDX HSAs DS D Patrice Leipham 19 

8 Rudez Montana Mischief Maker UD RE CGC TKA B William Ward, Patricia Ward,  18 

   David W Makar, Tina Campos 

9 Deerwood's Rockin' Ryngo! UD RE NA OAJ OF CA D Amy Jenkins, Pauline Karalia 16 

10 CH Giada The Last Gunslinger V Murphy UD RA DM DS D Brigitte Ortega 15 

        CGCA TKN       

 

PREFERRED NOVICE 

1 RACH Nosidam Grace CD PCD BN RM4 RAE3 FCAT  B Megan Burger 5 

      SCN SEN SBN DN CGCA CGCU TKA ATT 

2 Liqueur Von Sederhaus CD BN RE DCAT CGC TKN D Carla Schubert 2 

3 Bella Rose Black And Tan BN RM2 RAE2 FCAT CGCA  B Megan Burger 1 

      CGCU TKI ATT  

 

 

 

 



PREFERRED OPEN  

1 Baar's What A Little Firecracker! CD PCDX BN RM RAE  B Linda Spengler 12 

      HSAdsc HSBd HSDs HIAd BCAT SWME SHDM 

2 Cannon River Earth Wind And Fire CD BN RE CGC  D ROSEMARY LENIGAN, Robert Lenigan 8 

      TKN ATT 

3 Esmonds Bel Air Rides Like The Wind UD PUDX RE CGC B Joan Mazat 6 

4 CH Eis Haus Ubermensch V Schmusen CD PCDX RE  D Jill Grant 5 

      TDX2 HSDs HIDs HSAsM FDC CGC TKN 

5 Halo's Defining Moments With Desi CD PCD BN GN RI  B Katie Maess, Bill Maess 4 

       RC FDC THDX RATCHX2 CZ8S CGC TKA 

6T GCH CH Baar's Star Light Star Bright UD BN GO HT B Ann Callahan 2 

6T Rojan's Adonis CD BN RE D Sharon Kvistad 2 

6T Halo & Esmonds Fantastic Voyage CD BN D Stephanie Woodson, Danielle Gaskin 2 

 

 

PREFERRED UTILITY 

1 Esmonds Bel Air Rides Like The Wind UD PUDX RE CGC B Joan Mazat 10 

2 CH Kostlich Uriah Von Ursa CD PCDX BN RE FDC NJP  D Jacqueline Kurzban, Elizabeth Barnhart 3 

 ACT1 ACT2J CGCA CGCU TKA 

 
 

2nd  QUARTER - updated with corrections in Preferred Novice & Preferred Open 
 

NOVICE 

1 Slayers 2 Hot 2 Handle Roman Bizmarc CD CGCA  D Tamara Wade 20 

     TKN 

2 Halo & Esmonds Makani Pahili CD CA ACT1J B Jeannine Ciszak, Ann Felske-Jackman 14 

3T Backfyre's Sharp As A Tack BN RI B Mary Stoffel 12 

3T Enforcer's Moore When Opportunity Nox CD BN RE  D Ed and Marsha McCaddon, Diane Pilcher 12 

     SWE SIM SEM SBM SHDE CGC TKN 

4 CH Robban's Just Getting Started CD BN RN FDC  D EKIN KELER, Doreen Luhrs 11 

     CGCA TKN 

5T GCHB CH Loral's Lady In Pink CD BN RA SEN B Renee Hoover, Angus Arrington 10 

5T Medusa's Wrath Vom Hause Jaras BCAT CGC B Ashten Powell 10 

6T Gryphon Von Sederhaus CD BN D Sandra Gordon-Cram, Brandon Cram 9 

6T I'Deal Lady Liberty V Bucknwalds BN RI B Laura Miller, Susan Deal 9 

6T Sig Mattox CD BN RA FDC B Tami Mattox 9 

7T Von Marc's Pole Position RN CGC TKI D Roger Davis, Cindy Davis, Mrs. Sharon M. Marples 7 

7T GCH CH Big Beach's Ticket To Ride CD BN CGC TKN B Susan Harvey 7 

7T CH Pagan's Cowgirl Bb Lightyear BN RN TD FDC NJP  B Susan Reis, Lisa Wingerter 7 

     CAA BCAT CGCA CGCU TKN 

8 GCH CH Neu-Rodes Rockin' At The Bar CD RA D William McFarland, Rebecca McFarland 6 

9T GCH CH Von Teakwoods Diligent Warrior BN RI  D Roberta Foley, Jay Foley 5 

     CGCA TKN 

9T Daughter Of The Darkside Von Boylan BN RI CGC TKI B DAWN CLARK 5 

10T CH Nighthawk's Sky's The Limit V Thunder Ranch CD  B Kay Mathias, Daviann Mitchell 4 

     BN RN RATN CGC TKN ATT 

10T Eis Haus Ruby And Roses CD BN RA B Althea Stowe 4 

10T Cleopatra Von Sarco CD PCD BN RM RAE SWN  B Gwen Blake 4 

     SIA SEA CGC 

 

 

 



OPEN 

1 GCH CH Baar's Traveling Man V Rennick CDX PCD  D Donald Rennick, Patricia Rennick 223 

     BN RE TKN ATT 

2 OTCH2 Giada's High Plains Drifter V Murphy UDX5  B Florence Walberg 148 

     OM7 

3 CH Serenade's Cinnabar Justice Served UDX PCD  D Carol Larson Psaila, Karen Cannard 98 

     BN RE CGC 

4 PACH Baar's Tng Soars On V Valeo VCD2 UDX OM1  D Catherine Fleury 41 

     BN GN RAE MXP5 MXPS MJP5 MJPS PAX BCAT 

5 GCH CH Ivoss Mysterious Ways CDX RA CGC B Thomas Maturski, Elizabeth Maturski 37 

6 GCH CH High Hills Quite The Qharacter V Baar CDX  D Aubyn Stelmach, Ann Callahan,  34 

     BN RN  Lois C Montgomery  

7 Seren's Arya Of Lavender Hill VCD2 BN RE MX  B Marilyn Piusz, Peter G Piusz 24 

     MXB MXJ MJB MXF NFP BCAT RATN TKN 

8 GCHG CH Nighthawk's Everything I Ever Wanted V  B Daviann Mitchell 23 

     Ikon CDX BN RE BCAT CI DJ DNA CGC TKN 

9 Eis Haus Tornado Alley CDX BN RE CGC TKA B Janice Lengvarsky 22 

10 CH Esmonds I Love Rock N Roll UD RA D Tracy McMahon, Tammy Ausloos,  21 

    Ann Felske-Jackman 

 

UTILITY 

1 OTCH2 Giada's High Plains Drifter V Murphy UDX5 OM7 B Florence Walberg 72 

2 OTCH Woodrott's Invincible Menace UDX2 OM4 RE D Barbara Gurwell 56 

3 CH Serenade's Cinnabar Justice Served UDX PCD BN  D Carol Larson Psaila, Karen Cannard 28 

     RE CGC 

4 CH Esmonds I Love Rock N Roll UD RA D Tracy McMahon, Tammy Ausloos,  23 

   Ann Felske-Jackman 

5 PACH Baar's Tng Soars On V Valeo VCD2 UDX OM1 BN  D Catherine Fleury 20 

     GN RAE MXP5 MXPS MJP5 MJPS PAX BCAT 

6T Silverhill's Riptide UD TDX HSAs DS D Patrice Leipham 19 

6T RACH Gegenschein Luna Vom Stefanhaus UDX PCD GN  B Mark Stone, Donna Stone 19 

     RM2 RAE2 FDC CGCA CGCU TKI 

7 Rudez Montana Mischief Maker UD RE CGC TKA B William Ward, Patricia Ward,  18 

   David W Makar, Tina Campos 

8 Deerwood's Rockin' Ryngo! UD RE NA OAJ OF CA D Amy Jenkins, Pauline Karalia 16 

9T Free And Fancy Peanut Vom Schiller Haus CDX RA B Cecilia Banfield 11 

9T Dark Waters Love Song UD NJP NFP B Elizabeth Boone 11 

10T OTCH Neu-Rodes The Gambler UDX OM3 TDX DM DS D Lynn Mayo 10 

10T OTCH3 SilverHeart's StoryBook UDX8 OGM RE TT CGC  B Patricia Rovtar 10 

     TKA       

 

PREFERRED NOVICE - UPDATED 

1 RACH Nosidam Grace CD PCD BN RM4 RAE3 FCAT  B Megan Burger 5 

     SCN SEN SBN DN CGCA CGCU TKA ATT 

2T Liqueur Von Sederhaus CD BN RE BCAT CGC TKN D Carla Schubert 1 

2T Bella Rose Black And Tan BN RM2 RAE2 FCAT CGCA  B Megan Burger 1 

     CGCU TKI ATT 

 

PREFERRED OPEN - UPDATED  

1 Baar's What A Little Firecracker! CD PCDX BN RM RAE  B Linda Spengler 10 

     HSAdsc HSBd HSDs HIAd BCAT SWME SHDM 

2 Esmonds Bel Air Rides Like The Wind UD PUDX RE CGC B Joan Mazat 6 

3 CH Eis Haus Ubermensch V Schmusen CD PCDX RE T D Jill Grant 5 



     DX2 HSDs HIDs HSAsM FDC CGC TKN 

4T Rojan's Adonis CD BN RE D Sharon Kvistad 2 

4T GCH CH Baar's Star Light Star Bright UD BN GO HT B Ann Callahan 2 

4T Halo's Defining Moments With Desi CD PCD BN GN RI  B Katie Maess, Bill Maess 2 

     FDC THDX RATCHX2 CZ8S CGC TKA 

 

PREFERRED UTILITY 

1 Esmonds Bel Air Rides Like The Wind UD PUDX RE CGC B Joan Mazat 10 

2 CH Kostlich Uriah Von Ursa CD PCDX BN RE FDC NJP  D Jacqueline Kurzban, Elizabeth Barnhart 3 

 ACT1 ACT2J CGCA CGCU TKA 

 
 
 

1ST QUARTER  
 

NOVICE 

1 Slayers 2 Hot 2 Handle Roman Bizmarc CD CGCA TKN D Tamara Wade 20 

2 CH Robban's Just Getting Started CD BN RN FDC  D EKIN KELER, Doreen Luhrs 11 

 CGCA TKN 

3T Backfyre's Sharp As A Tack BN RI B Mary Stoffel 6 

3T GCH CH Neu-Rodes Rockin' At The Bar CD RA D William McFarland, Rebecca McFarland 6 

4 Daughter Of The Darkside Von Boylan BN RI CGC TKI B DAWN CLARK 5 

5T CH Nighthawk's Sky's The Limit V Thunder Ranch CD B Kay Mathias, Daviann Mitchell 4 

  BN RN RATN CGC TKN ATT 

5T Gryphon Von Sederhaus BN D Sandra Gordon-Cram, Brandon Cram 4 

5T Cleopatra Von Sarco CD PCD BN RM RAE SWN  B Gwen Blake 4 

 SIA SEA CGC 

6 CH Desert Mountain Pony Express To Neu-Rodes RN PT B Susie Glaser, Teresa Bradley 3 

7T Q-Qupid Von Hobson BN CGC D Joanne Figarola 1 

7T Monster Mia Hawley BN CGC TKN VSWB B John Hawley, Angela Passarella 1 

7T CH Maplemor's For Your Eyes Only @ Soraya CD BN  D Tanya Johnson, Deborah Haynes 1 

 RE NAP NJP OFP BCAT CGC TKN 

 

 

OPEN 

1 GCH CH Baar's Traveling Man V Rennick CDX  D Donald Rennick, Patricia Rennick 123 

 PCD BN RE TKN ATT 

2 GCH CH High Hills Quite The Qharacter V Baar  D Aubyn Stelmach, Ann Callahan,  34 

 CDX BN RN   Lois C Montgomery 

3 PACH Baar's Tng Soars On V Valeo VCD2 UDX D Catherine Fleury 27 

  OM1 BN GN RAE MXP5 MXPS MJP4 MJPB PAX BCAT 

4 CH Serenade's Cinnabar Justice Served UD PCD  D Carol Larson Psaila, Karen Cannard 25 

 BN RE CGC 

5 Seren's Arya Of Lavender Hill VCD1 BN RE MX MXB  B Marilyn Piusz, Peter G Piusz 23 

 MXJ MJB MXF NFP BCAT RATN TKN 

6 RACH Gegenschein Luna Vom Stefanhaus UDX PCD  B Mark Stone, Donna Stone 15 

 GN RM2 RAE2 FDC CGCA CGCU TKI 

7 OTCH Woodrott's Invincible Menace UDX2 OM3 RE D Barbara Gurwell 11 

8 Eis Haus Tornado Alley CD BN RE CGC TKA B Janice Lengvarsky 10 

9T CH Winning Hand Pathway To The Starz CD BN RI  B Diane Gilliam 9 

 NJP NFP CGC TKA 

9T CH Derhagens Worth The Risk CD BN RE CI D Judith Barker 9 

  DS DJA CGCA TKN BN-V 



9T Saxony's Rock And Roll Fantasy CD BN RA CAX FCAT  B Mary Schacht 9 

 SWA SCNE SBNE SCE SIE SBE TT RATN CGC TKA ATT 

10T Dark Waters Love Song UD NJP NFP B Elizabeth Boone 8 

10T CH Giada The Last Gunslinger V Murphy CDX RA DM  D Brigitte Ortega 8 

 DS CGCA TKN 

 

UTILITY 

1 OTCH Woodrott's Invincible Menace UDX2 OM3 RE D Barbara Gurwell 40 

2 RACH Gegenschein Luna Vom Stefanhaus UDX PCD  B Mark Stone, Donna Stone 19 

 GN RM2 RAE2 FDC CGCA CGCU TKI 

3 Rudez Montana Mischief Maker CDX RE CGC TKA B William Ward, Patricia Ward,  

   David W Makar, Tina Campos 16 

4 Deerwood's Rockin' Ryngo! UD RE OAJ NF CA D Amy Jenkins, Pauline Karalia 13 

5 Dark Waters Love Song UD NJP NFP B Elizabeth Boone 11 

6 OTCH3 SilverHeart's StoryBook UDX8 OGM RE TT  B Patricia Rovtar 10 

 CGC TKA 

7 Sugarhaus Baar Vision Of Grandeur UD BN RE D Dorothy Wagner, David Wagner 8 

8 CH Player's Heart And Soul UD RE CGC TKN D Julianna Rowlett 7 

9T CH Serenade's Cinnabar Justice Served UD PCD BN D Carol Larson Psaila, Karen Cannard 6 

  RE CGC 

9T GCH CH Baar's Traveling Man V Rennick CDX PCD  D Donald Rennick, Patricia Rennick 6 

 BN RE TKN ATT 

       

PREFERRED OPEN 

1 CH Eis Haus Ubermensch V Schmusen CD PCDX RE  D Jill Grant 5 

 TDX2 HSDs HIDs HSAsM FDC CGC TKN 

2 Rojan's Adonis CD BN RE D Sharon Kvistad 2 

3 Esmonds Bel Air Rides Like The Wind UD PUDX RE CGC B Joan Mazat 1 

 

 

PREFERRED UTILITY 

1 Esmonds Bel Air Rides Like The Wind UD PUDX RE CGC B Joan Mazat 10 

2 CH Kostlich Uriah Von Ursa CD PCDX BN RE FDC NJP  D Jacqueline Kurzban, Elizabeth Barnhart 3 

 ACT1 ACT2J CGCA CGCU TKA 


